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OVERALL RATING

YO I
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection A

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective

. A
Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A
PA 5: Fair Remuneration B
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PA 6: Decent Working Hours D _
PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety A _
PA 8: No Child Labour A _
PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers A _
PA 10: No Precarious Employment A _
PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking A _
PA 12: Protection of the Environment A _
PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour A _
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Tony Shi; APSCA membership number:CSCA21701141
Name of team auditor (if applicable): Nil

Name of observers, translators, trainees, advisors/consultants (if applicable): N/A
Monitoring partner name: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Audit schedule details: e.g. The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 2.5 days.

Auditee’s name: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. / X XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXXXXX
Auditee’s address: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX China. / xxxeeeoaa X X XXX XXX XXX XKKXXXXXXXXX
Business License Number: 91330723777245410U

The auditee was found on July 15th, 2005, and it's specialized in the manufacturing of Stainless steel-vacuum flask. The
main production activities in the auditee were metal process, cleaning, welding, vacuuming, polishing, paint spraying,
powder spraying, screen printing, laser marking, injection, inspecting & packing.

Audited location information: The auditee owned 4 buildings, including one 5-storey office building, one 6-storey dormitory
building, one 3-storey production building and one 1-storey production building. Details as below:

Building one

Floor 1: canteen; Floor 2-5: offices.

Building two

Floor 1-6: dormitory

Building three:

Floor 1: mold making, injection, warehouse; Floor 2: laser marking, silk-screen printing, inspection and packing; Floor 3:
warehouse, painting, powder coating.

Building four

Floor 1: metal processing, water shaping, welding, polishing, vacuuming, cleaning.

Operating shifts and hours: Based on working hour tests, management and worker interviews, the injection workshop ran 2
shifts, 07:30-15:30 and 15:30-23:30. Other workshops ran 1 shift, 7:30 to 11:30, 13:00 to 17:00 in summer time from May
to September, and 7:30 to 11:30, 12:30 to 16:30 in winter time from October to April. Canteen staff: 9:00-13:00,
15:00-19:00. Security guard: 7:30-19:30 and 19:30-7:30. Working days was from Monday to Friday and Saturday and
Sunday was rest days.Workers worked 8 hours per day, and 5 days per week.

Time recording system: Production workers' working hours were recorded by facial recognition attendance record machine
with detailed time in and time out information.

Salary payment details: Production workers were paid at monthly rate on or before 25th of the following month by bank
transfer.

Worker number information: There were total 247 employees in the factory, including 30 non-production employees and
217 production employees. There were 124 male employees and 93 female employees in the production employees.
There were 212 domestic migrant employees in the factory, including 124 male employees and 88 female employees. No
young worker, women pregnant, seasonal, temporary, disabled, home-based workers was noted in the factory. No interns,
apprentices, contractor workers was noted in the factory.

Good practices: Nil.

Worker organization details: The workers freely elected 3 worker representatives on September 27, 2024. The factory
encouraged to enforce the communication between worker representatives and workers.

The special circumstances can be classified as followed:Nil

Summary of findings: The non-compliances were noted in PA1, PA2, PA5, PA6, PA7 in this audit. And the details refer to
the relevant PA in the report.
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Living wage calculation: BV has used the methodology which is similar with Anker Benchmark methodology to estimate
the living wage by estimating the cost of a basic but decent life style for a worker and his/her family. This involves adding
up the cost of three expenditure groups: food (for a low-cost nutritious diet), housing (for basic healthy housing), and other
essential expenses for a family, and then adding a small margin for sustainability and emergencies. The reason BV does
not use Anker benchmark is [no data in GLWC for area where the factory is located]. The data source: onsite audit
information collection (BV BNW).

The attendance records were cross-checked against production records and confidential interviews were conducted with
16 employees from different departments. No inconsistency regarding working hours was found.

At the end of the audit, a closing meeting was held with the factory representatives. All of the findings were disclosed and
discussed and a corrective action plan was explained to the factory representatives. xxxxxxxxxx/Admin Manager agreed
with the findings and signed the corrective action plan.

Opening meeting factory representatives (name and titles)

XXXXXXXXXx/Admin Manager

xxxxxxxxxx/Worker Representative

Executive summary of audit report

1. There was no contractor used by the auditee, which made the Contractor license not applicable;

2. There were no agencies used by the auditee, which made the Agency labour contract not applicable;

3. There was no government waiver obtained by the auditee, which made the Government waivers not applicable;
4. There were no Collective bargaining agreements used by the auditee, which made the Collective bargaining
agreements not applicable.
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SITE DETAILS

Site Site amfori ID
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 156-002517-002
xxxxx Co., Ltd.

GICS Classification

Sector Industry Group Industry
Consumer Discretionary Consumer Durables & Apparel Household Durables

Sub Industry
Housewares & Specialties

amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications
Welding Segment Kitchenware and Tableware
Coating Family Kitchenware
Product Class Water/Beverage Equipment
Painting

Assembly (general)

Extrusion (single screw/ twin screw/ co-extrusion/
reactive extrusion / extrusion coating) - plastic

Sanding/Polishing (others)

NACE Classification Water Stress Situation

Manufacture of other fabricated metal products This site is not located in a water stressed region

MONITORING ID: 25-0318270 | Monitoring summary report for XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxX Co., Ltd. —
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METRICS

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site
Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Non-binary workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Permanent workers - Non-binary
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Temporary workers - Non-binary
Seasonal workers - Male

Seasonal workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Non-binary
Management - Male

Management - Female
Management - Non-binary
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Apprentices - Non-binary

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers on probation - Non-binary
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with night shift - Non-binary
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary

Foreign migrant workers - Male

247
2,010
2,349

2,301.82
16

138
109

138
109

O O O O O N O O O ©O ©O 0O © W 9w ©Oo 0o o o o o o

124
88

Workers
Monthly
Monthly
Monthly

Workers

Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers

Workers
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Foreign migrant workers - Female 0 Workers

Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired directly - Male 138 Workers
Workers hired directly - Female 109 Workers
Workers hired directly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Male 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Female 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Male 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Female 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Male 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Female 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Non-binary 0 Workers
Pregnant workers 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Male 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Female 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary 0 Workers
Sample - Male 9 Workers
Sample - Female 7 Workers
Sample - Non-binary 0 Workers
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System
Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-002517-002

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system
to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oes TR

Finding

According to the management and employees RIBEEE . ALY . XHEFNNHES . T
interview and documents review as well as factory | BE£#7 T BSCIER R4 . BEEE R IR,
tour, the factory had established BSCI 1T . BT AP TRBEME R . S0 IrERE
management system, but it was not effectively MBI R - WEZL S ETZEN -
implemented, such as workers overtime working RIBITIIE - =BT B AR IR 1.1

exceeded legal requirement, partial EHS issues
were found. The auditee was partially respect this
principle.

This violated Performance Area 1: Social
Management System and Cascade Effect 1.1

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

According to the management and employees RIBEEE . RIHE . XHEFNNHESR . L
interview and documents review as well as factory T 2EAE R NETER L Bt TERED
tour, the factory had established the production Y - IREEIZ S ETHZEN

capacity assessment procedure, but they had not RIERHITIIE - HEE B F SRR 1.4
assessed production capacity.The auditee was

partially respect this principle.

This violated Performance Area 1: Social

Management System and Cascade Effect 1.4

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
Site: XXOXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-002517-002

Question: 2.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has established, or participates in, an
effective operational-level grievance mechanism for individuals and communities?

Finding

According to the management and employees RIBEEE . AT H¥ . OHES . I EU/)H
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Finding

interview and documents review, the established
grievance mechanism was not including all
interested parties, only for internal part. The
auditee was partially respect this principle.

In accordance with Performance Area 2: Workers
Involvement and Protection 2.5.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

ISR E R EREAmART . RENI AE
B - WE R ETEREN -
RIEHATIIE2 : TASSMRIP2.5

Site: XXOOXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-002517-002

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospects?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

Based on document review, management and
worker interviews, it was noted that the factory's
social insurance coverage was insufficient. There

were 247 employees in the factory on the audit day,

which including 8 retired employees and 6 new

joining workers , so a total of 233 employees were
able to participate in the social insurance program.
According to the social insurance payment receipt
provided by factory management, it was noted that
164 out of 233(70.39%) employees were provided
with accident, pension, unemployment, medical

and maternity insurance in March 2025. In addition,

the commercial accident insurance was provided
for 111 employees from March 29, 2025 to March
28, 2026. Per management and employee
interview, some employees were unwilling to
participate in the social insurance program.
However, the factory did not take measures or
promote to encourage employees to actively
participate in the social insurance plan. And the
proportion of social insurance participation did not
exceed 80%. Therefore, this question was rated as
‘No'.

In accordance with Article 73 of the Labor Law of
the People’s Republic of China.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

RIBEEE . RTHE . SOHES , I #aX
#5247, EdaE8 AR FfeRFATIAT . £
FEH2337 ATHEMR - 1RIE H1EHA120255F3
ARt RSB IRE T 5164/233(70.39%)
ZRATIEETIH .78 .£8 . EF . klkE
fe Boh . T AINMERATIREFLEMRE . F
ZHA M 202553 H29H £2026F3 H28H - RIEETE
EMATHH , SR TFEESMTSfie. 2
M . I ief REEmaiEd A THRsS5T=R
far - T ZMnitetrbef) HBNEH BIT80% -

I L AR A T2 AT E - RIBELPEAR
HFE T b B73%

Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-002517-002
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Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with
the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

Based on management and worker interviews and
according to the payroll and attendance records of
16 sample employees from February 2025, 16
sample employees from October 2024, 16 sample
employees from June 2024:

15 out of 16 sample population employees worked
in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 50.5
hours) in February 2025, which was not in
compliance with the legal requirement;

15 out of 16 sample population employees worked
in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 61
hours) in October 2024, which was not in
compliance with the legal requirement;

16 out of 16 sample population employees worked
in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e.
40-61.5 hours) in June 2024, which was not in
compliance with the legal requirement.

The Production Manager was appointed to control
the overtime hours. Currently, they did not have a
plan to reduce monthly overtime hours to meet
legal requirement. All employees interviewed
represented that they were voluntarily to work
overtime and they confirmed that they overtime
worked more than 36 hours per month. Thus, this
finding was raised as non-compliance.

This Violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the
PRC

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

RIEEEEMR T huw D R T B M THEED
T . HiF20255F2 165 AT L 202451016 T
F#02024F6 B165 AT . BT

15/16+% R T1E20255 2 AR ANEAT[E] 4 50.5: 56
BT A8 geiBid 36 R EHE;
15/16+5 A T#E20245 10 BRIANPIA[E] 4 61/ 8 .
BT E BANH6E A BRI 36/ BRI EIE;
16/16+5 A T 1202456 HHIANPIAT[E] 4 40-61.5/]
B, BB AIniet (8] F EeBid 36/ TRy E
)Eo

T 420 TEENYIE - Bei T T
AnEetE AR - W R TR TN L TEE
FEEZERTE BANYI )R 36/ AT - 1Z[A) 7R Y
TEAFFE -

RAE  chi A RN EHhE b E415E

Site: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Co., Ltd. | Site amfori ID: 156-002517-002

Question: 7.7 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee implements engineering and administrative
control measures to avoid or minimise the release of hazardous substances into the work environment,
keeping the level of exposure below internationally established or recognised limits?

Finding

BT L RS  ATHHIERER
¥, FER RTS8 110 B R
NS AR Z 2474 . T HAE R sir ey
QIR T AR T BREE
T BRUFRABARET - RNAEHEN

Based on document review, site observation,
employee interview and management interview, it
was noted that 1 out of 10 thinner containers in the
chemical warehouse was not posted with safety
label. Other chemical containers stored or used in
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Finding

the factory were posted with contents or safety DAFEEAL #IETHERETeIRE . HAH0
labels. Factory management declared that, a THRHTHERE2E - RIIBRTHH . T8
neglect was occurred by the person in charge of BiEnETeERE-

chemicals. This question is rated as partially RIE L TR FERERIE » £14%

because the factory had established chemical
safety regulations and provided chemical safety
training for employees. Per employee interview, no
injure accident about chemicals was occurred.

In accordance with Article 14 of the Regulation For
Chemical Usage Safety in Work Place

Question: 7.13 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee makes sure a competent person periodically
checks the electrical installations and equipment?

Finding
The auditee was partially respect this principle: WEZ A S ETZEN RIEEIRE . R TiHHEn
According to the management and employees IAHEE . HiZA ST T FE82E (8110 BiEHE

interview as well as factory tour, it was noted that 1~ B FiiahEFEN=E . I & Axfhmsdfiss ., T
out of 10 electric connection boxes in the injection TR TR EIRR-

workshop was not locked or equipped with inner 1RiE { A RE25NGB/T13869-2017  #5.1.25%
cover.

The factory conducts monthly inspection for the

electric wires and relevant inspection records were

provided for review.

This Violated Article 5.1.2 of the General Guide for

Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2017),
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